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Purchase of Boeings for Alr India '470. SHRl BHAGWAN SHANKAR

RAWAT.
SHPl MAHESH KUMAR
KANODIA:

Will the Minister of ClVlL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether a decision had been taken to purchase four kings for the Air
India;

@) if so, the details thereof and whether the Boeings have since been acquired by the Air India;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor;
(d) whether the cost of these Boeings estimated-lwo years earlier has since gone up and if so, the ex!ent thereof; and

(e) the remedial measures proposed to be taken by the Government to ensure early implementation of the decision to avoid further cost escalation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINI!TIRY OF ClVlL AVIATION AND ToURlsM (SHRI M.O.H. FAROOK): (a) to (e) Government have approved the proposal of Air India for acquiring four Boeing 747- passenger aircraft at an estimated cost of Rs. 1962.03 crores.
Owing to the exchaqe rate adjustment, the project cost in rtqees has increased by Rs. 600 mres; hcwever, the foreign exchange element of US $667.09 million remains the same.
pranslation]

SHRl BHAGWAh SHANKAR RAWAT:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister the date on which the Govemment approved to the proposal of Air India? What arb the reasons of delay wen after Gwemment had approved the scheme. Who is to be held responsiMe for the loss caused to the country due to increase of 600 m r e rupees in cost of the aircrafts.

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIAT~ON
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA): Mr. Speaker, Sir, P.I.B. ac-
oorded its approval on 14th March and the same was to be submitted before the Cabin#. Since there was a caretaker Gowmmt in power at that time it was nol permissible for them to take importent decisions. On account of this the mamrwasdelayed.

WRl BHAGWAN SHANKAR RAWAT:

Mr. ~Gaker, Sir, was any decision taken -

by the Air India.to purchase various other aircrafts or Boeings?

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, no such proposal is under Government's consideration at present.
IEnglish]

SHRI MURL~ DEORA: The hon. Minister has said that the Government is acquiring these new 747 aircrafts. I .
would like to know from the hon. Minister what is the mode of insurance coverage they take when they buy such. aircrafts.
We had two major aircrashes-one near Bombay in 1978 January and another on the way from Canada. Have we recovered all the loss of money due to these accidents? What sort of insurance coverage we take? Is it entitled for all the risks like sabotage also?

MR. SPEAKER: Will it arise from this question?

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: I require a separate notice Sir.

SHRl GEORGE FERNANDES: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I have two queries. The hon. Minister has already said the approval from P.I.B. was received in March.. .
When was this proposal initiated by the

'

Air India and when it was placed before the Government? Secondly, whether fitting the aircrafts with Rolls Royce engines was one of our conditions for which the delay was caused? Whether the manufacturer, an American Company, made a request to fit some other engines manufactured in the U.S.A. in place of Rolls Royce in the aircrafts?

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the Air India Board approved this proposal on the 13th September 1989. So far as the engine is concerned the delay was not caused on account of this.
[English]
Subsldlsod food to vlllqpm In ITDC

hotdr
'471. SHRl RAM kAPSE: Will the

Minister of ClVlL AVIATION AND TOUR-ISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether any 'scheme has been introduced to provide subsiidised food to -' villagers in India Tourism Development Corporation hotels;
(b) if so, the details thereof including the names of the lndia Tourism Development Corporation hotels where the scheme has been implemented;

(c) the details of the concession offered and the conditions thereof;

(d) the experience gained so far in the wddng of the scheme; and

(e) whether there is any proposal to review this scheme and if not, the nSasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ClVlL AVIATION AND
TOURISM (SHRI M.O.H. FAROOK) (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) A scheme was introduced by from 25.1.1991 offering 50%
discount on meals to rural guests in one of the specified restaurants of each ITDC hotel on two days in a week i.e. on .
Thursday and Friday. The concession is admissible to rural people staying. within a radius of 50 kms in thevicinity of the respective ITDC hotel I restaurant on establishing identity through an identity card / certificate, preferably with a photograph, isgued by the Village Pradhan and certified by the Sarpanch of the area, or a certificete issued by the Block Development Officer of the respective area from where such guests visit. However, in the case of hotels located in the Union Terri Wy of Delhi, the distance restriction of 50 kms is not applicable, and any bonalide rural guest from any where in lndia can avail of this facili. In the case of family, the number of dependents who can avail of this facitlty is limited to 6 members, including the Head of the farni-M. A list of ITDC Hotels where this
s d m e has been introduced is at Annexure.

(dl 38 Rural have availed of thii facility urder ~ rthi scheme upto
15.7.1991.

Annexure

Statement indicating the names of the hotels operated by ITDC where the scheme of 50% concession on meals to rural people has been introduced w.e.f. 25.1.91.

S.No. Name of the Unit
--

Ashok Hotel, New Delhi.
Hotel Samrat, New Delhi.
Qutab Hotel, New Delhi.
Ashok Radisson Hotel,
Bangalore.
Ashok Radisson Lalitha Palace
Hotel, Mvsore. 1

Ash& Pladisson Beach
Resort, Kovalam.
Hotel Airport Ashok, Calcutta.
Hotel Agra Ashok, Agra.
Hotel Kanishka, IJmr Delhi.
Hotel Janpath, New Delhi.
Hotel Varanasi Ashok,
Varanasi.
Hotel Jaipur Ashok, Jaipur.
Laxmi Vilas Palace Hotel, Udaipur.
Hotel Ranjii, New Delhi.
Lodhi Hotel, New Delhi.
Hotel Jammu Ashok, Jammu.
Hotel Khajuraho Ashok,
Khajuraho.
Hotel Pataliputra Ashok, Patna. A Hotel Madurai Ashok, Madurai.
Temple Bay Ashok Beach Resort,
Marnallapuram,
Hotel Bodhgaya Ashok, Bodhgaya.
Hotel Aurangabad Ashok, Aurangabad.
Hotel Kalinga Ashok, Bhubneswar.
Hotel Hassan Ashok, Hassan.
Ash& Yatri Nias, New Delhi.

SHRI RAM KAPSE: In six months' time only 38 rural guests have availed of this facility in 25 ITDC hotels. I would like to know whether enough publicity was not made.

THE MINISTER OF ClVlL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA): I think there was enough pub (e) Yes, Sir. ldty - not only the publiaty which was done on behall of KlX but even extraneous to the efforts of the ITDC this particular matter had widespread publicity throughout the country. Certainly, there was no lack of effort on the part of the ITDC or on the part of other people cmcmed in the pr-.

SHRl RAM KAPSE: I h d asked in Part (d) of my question about the experience gained so far in the working of the scheme. But the Minister is silent on the aspect. He has only given the figure as
38. What about the experience?

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: That is the number 38 in the sum total of our elqlerience.

SHRl RAM KAPSE: If the number is so low, why is it being reviewed?

MR. SPEAKER: This is your third Sup-W t t a r y .

SHRl RAM KAPSE: I am asking one question after another. There was no Part A, Part B, etc. Though I am a teacher, there is no Part A, B and C, etc.
I want to know as to why it is being reviewed. Why are you going to stop it when only 38 people have availed of that? There is no loss in it.

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: We keep wefything under constant review.
That is the nature of the hotels.

SHRl ATAL BlHARl VAJPAYEE: Mr.
Speaker. Sir, very few people could take idvantage of this scheme. 38 is a very low figure and in case of family, the number of members has been fixed. at six. But Sir, one condition is that rural people will have to prove that they be-
kng to the rural area. WIII these people bring a certificate from the Block De-
vekpmentOfficerorgethisphotograph
aaested to prove that he belongs to a
~ r a l area? Does not hon. Minister deny the fact that such concMbs actually disawrage people from availing of such benefits? If such reshictions are done away with, more villagers will take advantage of this scheme.

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Sir, hon. Shri Vajpayee has given some very
-I -. These can definitely be looked into.

SHRl MADAN LAL KHURANA: I would
l i e to know the total expenditure incurred on this scheme including the expen-
dire incurred on furniture, advertise ments and pukkty. Further, what were the expenses incurred on the 38 persons who responded to this scheme?

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Sir, hotels have variws deparbnents and restaurants and they do not maintain separate accounts. Accourlts are kept on a joint basis for all departments. If the hon.
Member wants to know the detail I shall make a special endeavour to present the same.
[English]

SHRl ANANDGAJAPATI RAlU
POOSAPATI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, this particular scheme regarding subsidised food for villagers in Five Stai Hotels is perhaps a scheme to encourage villagers to come to the Hotels and see what is happening in the Five Star Hotels.

Now, I would like to know from the hon. Minister since rural scheme should be broad-based and should even go to the villages--whether the Central Government will consider giving sub- to the State Governments to start such schemes in various States.

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: There is no such proposal.

SHRl RAM NAIK: The prime motive force behind this Scheme was the Ex-Deputy Prime Minister. When the Government is now reconsidering it and reviewing it, will the hon. Minister take him into confMke so that it can be implemented in a. proper way?

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: The
Ex-Deputy Prime Minister was probably the ~uthor af this Scheme. We also want to pay due regards to hi feelings and sentiments. On fundamentals, we also believe that a lot of priority should be given to rural areas and thorn who come fmn the rural areas. That is why we are continuing this scheme. The hm.
Member asked as to why we are not dosingitdown.Itisbecausewehevekt
of respect for the rural areas. We would
l i to give the scheme a little more time to prove whether it is successhrl. That would become a formidable task. But I cer!!nly make an assessment.

MR. SPEAKER: No assurance on the Itom of the House on that matter.
[Tmslation]
SHRl BRlSHlN PATEL: Sir, I would

Uke to 'know tKMl the Government whether it is true that any person who is wearing a dhoti-kurta would be treated as a villager and allowed to avail concession on m l s . Attired in a dhoti-kurta, a pmm does not need a certificate from a Bkdc Development Officer because his atbire in itself is a symbol of his rural bkground. Will provisions be made to ghre concession on meals to persons attired in a dhoti-kurta?

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: There
k no such pfuvis~on.
[Tlenslation]

Burhanpur u a Tourfd Centre
'472. SHRl MAHENDRA KUMAR

SlNGH THAKUR: Will the Minister of ClVlL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Burhanpur has been de-
dered as a tourist centre; and

(b) if so, the amount allocated for development of this historical place?
[English]

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF ClVlL AVIATION AND TOURISM (SHRI M.O.H. FAROOK): (a)
No Sir. There is no such policy of declaring any place as a tourist centre.

(b) Does not arise.
[Translation]

MR. SPEAKER: Please ask .your sup plementary.

SHRl MAHENDRA KUMAR SlNGH
THAKUR: I have nothing more to ask.

SMT. SUMITRA MAHAJAN: Sir, the hg. Minister has given the information regarding Burhanpur. There are many ather pieces in Madhya Pradesh which can be developed as tourist centres. Are there any proposals to develop tourism in Medhya Pradesh?
[English]

SHRl M.O.H. FAROOK: Sir, if the Sfate Government comes forward and W s that such-and-such a place has to be we have to try to develop it. I hew, got a b t of schemes as far as Madh~a Pradesh is concerned. But I - specify about w h i the Hon.
Member is asking.

SHRl ARVIND NETAM: Sir, the Hon.

Minister has said 'no'. But may I know from the Hon. Minister what are the criteria for declaring a tourist centre?

THE MINISTER OF ClVlL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA); I think, the Hon. Members has not understood the answer. We have said, no, there is no such policy of declaring any place as a tourist centre.
There is no such policy.

We have things like tourist circles. We also give financial help on the request of the State Government when they put forward certain projects. But'there is no such tning as tourist centre.

SRHl ARVIND NETAM: I want to know the criteria.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: There is no such policy. There is no such tourist centre.
[Translat~on]

DR. LAXMI NARAYAN PANDEYA: Sir, there are many places of twrist interest in Madhya Pradesh. Is there any proposal to provide financial assistance for the development of such places and what is the criterion for providing financial assistance?

MR. SPEAKER: Regarding this the hon. Minister has replied in the affirrna-
tive.

DR. LAXMI NARAYAN PANDEYA:
Which are these places in Madhya
Pradesh?

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minioter has said that there are several such places.

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: I shall give this information in response to the hon. Member's question although a reply to this question should not be necessary as we are talking about Burhanpur. Still, I would lib to i n f m the hon. Member that the Government has given a lot of financial assistance to Madhya Pmfhsh.
In the Seventh Plan Rs. 2.30 crores were given over a period of five years and this year there is a pIoposa1 to give Rs. 2.34 crores.

SHRl KARIYA MUNDA: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister whether the Chhotanagpur region in Bihar.

MR. SPEAKER: NU, this question does not pertain to Bihar.

